OP \$790.00 1076272

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM801065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BSP Agency, LLC, as Collateral Agent		04/05/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPICOR Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	8100 Tridon Drive
City:	Smyrna
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37167
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.
Street Address:	8100 Tridon Drive
City:	Smyrna
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37167
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1076272	
Registration Number:	1042095	COMBO HEX
Registration Number:	2360687	FLEX-GEAR
Registration Number:	607194	HY-GEAR
Registration Number:	97540	IDEAL
Registration Number:	1069734	IDEAL
Registration Number:	1080770	IDEAL
Registration Number:	3526265	IDEAL
Registration Number:	4421607	IDEAL-TRIDON
Registration Number:	4233069	IDEAL TRIDON
Registration Number:	1083168	LEGION
Registration Number:	741147	LOX-ON
	·	TD A DELLA DIZ

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0778

900763918

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1042665	MICRO-GEAR
Registration Number:	3121539	NO-HUB CLASSIC
Registration Number:	1869213	POW'R-GEAR
Registration Number:	620215	SNAPLOCK
Registration Number:	1631281	STEELBINDER
Registration Number:	4041179	STRAPBINDER
Registration Number:	1083160	
Registration Number:	1083161	TRIDON
Registration Number:	2026973	TRIDON
Registration Number:	1042666	TRIM GEAR
Registration Number:	3076284	TURN-KEY
Registration Number:	4009815	WAVESEAL 360
Registration Number:	621069	WRAPLOCK
Registration Number:	4348369	
Registration Number:	5293668	SMARTSEAL
Registration Number:	5487247	POW'R-GEAR HD
Registration Number:	1623256	STRAPBINDER
Serial Number:	87194942	HY-GEAR BRIDGE
Serial Number:	87194946	MICRO-GEAR BRIDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1958138 2017 TM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Mackin
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mackin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=BSP Ideal Tridon _	2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page1.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _	2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page2.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _	2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page3.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _	2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page4.tif
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _	2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page5.tif

source=BSP __ Ideal Tridon _ 2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page6.tif source=BSP __ Ideal Tridon _ 2017 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of April 5, 2023 in favor of Ideal Clamp Products, Inc., a Tennessee corporation and EPICOR Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"), by BSP Agency, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Loan Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto and the Agent, and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2017 between the Grantors and the Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable), as security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed in Schedules I - III thereto, if any;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2017 at Reel 6118, Frame 0684 and the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2017 at Reel 043382, Frame 0674; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and conveys all liens and security interests it has in and to the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark, Patent and Copyright listed in <u>Schedules I - III</u> hereto, if any, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in the IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in the IP Collateral, Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to each Grantor. The Agent hereby terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

ACTIVE/122541657.1

BSP AGENCY, LLC, as Administrative Agent

Name: Mike Frick

By:

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0783

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
	1076272	Design of Split Oval
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		
ideal Clamp I foddets, me.		
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042095	COMBO HEX
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	2360687	FLEX-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	607194	HY-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	0097540	IDEAL
	1069734	IDEAL & Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		ideal
	1080770	IDEAL in Oval Design
		· ·
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		ideal
	3526265	IDEAL in Slanted Oval Design
	2320203	
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		(IDEAL)
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4421607	IDEAL-TRIDON
14001 0101110 1110 1110 1110	4233069	Ideal Tridon Logo
Ideal Clause Due de etc. In a		
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		IDEAL TRIDON
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1083168	LEGION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	0741147	LOX-ON
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042665	MICRO-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	3121539	NO-HUB CLASSIC
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1869213	POW'R-GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	620215	SNAPLOCK OTTERL DRIVER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1631281	STEELBINDER GTD A DDD IDED
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4041179	STRAPBINDER
	1083160	Triangles Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		
*		
T1 101 P 1	1000161	TENTO ON L
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1083161	TRIDON
	2026973	TRIDON (and design)
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.		TRIDON⊳

ACTIVE/122541657.1

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1042666	TRIM GEAR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	3076284	TURN-KEY
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4009815	WAVESEAL 360
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	621069	WRAPLOCK & Design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	4348369	Merchandiser design
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	5293668	SmartSeal
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	5487247	POW'R-GEAR HD
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	1623256	STRAPBINDER

Trademark Applications

	APPLICATION	
REGISTERED OWNER	NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	87194942	HY-GEAR BRIDGE
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	87194946	MICRO-GEAR BRIDGE

ACTIVE/122541657.1

SCHEDULE II

Patents

REGISTERED OWNER	SERIAL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	9447903	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	9085070	TENSIONER/CUTTER TOOL FOR HOSE CLAMPS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	8677571	HOSE CLAMP WITH RIPPLED SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	8650719	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	7302741	HOSE CLAMP AND SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10550974	RETAINING CLAMP WITH INTERCONNECTED SEGMENTS
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10571059	HOSE CLAMP WITH POSITIONING FEATURES
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10584817	HOSE CLAMP WITH RETAINING BRACKET
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	7765650	TWO-PIECE HOSE CLAMP AND VARIABLE LENGTH CLAMP KIT
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	7178204	HOSE CLAMP AND SPRING LINER
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	6942253	LOCATOR TAB AND ASSOCIATED HOSE CLAMP
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	10036501	HOSE CLAMP WITH FLAT SPRING LINER
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	6141834	CLAMPING APPARATUS
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	6691379	HOSE CLAMP
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	6584654	T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP
EPICOR Industries, Inc.	7389568	COMPRESSION HOSE CLAMP

Patent Applications

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NO.	DESCRIPTION
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	62/302579	HOSE CLAMP WITH MECHANICAL INDICATOR
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	62/451886	EXHAUST CLAMP AND METHOD
Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.	15447730	HOSE CLAMP WITH MECHANICAL INDICATOR

SCHEDULE III

Copyrights
None.
Copyright Applications
None.

ACTIVE/122541657.1

RECORDED: 04/06/2023